RESOLUTION NO. 1872

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE SUPPORTING THE INCLUSION OF THE KINSMAN ROAD EXTENSION PROJECT IN THE TRANSPORTATION PRIORITIES 2006-09 PROGRAM (MTIP) UNDER THE FREIGHT CATEGORY.

WHEREAS, there are regional flexible funds derived from federal transportation authorization and appropriations in the amount of \$41.75 million available for the Portland Metropolitan region during the years 2008 and 2009; and

WHEREAS, Wilsonville is an eligible sponsor for application and has designated the Kinsman Road Extension as a high priority project in its Transportation Systems Plan; and

WHEREAS, Kinsman Road in Wilsonville is part of the 2004 Regional Transportation Plan's financially constrained system and therefore eligible to receive Transportation Priority Program (MTIP) funds; and

WHEREAS, Kinsman Road is included on the Regional Freight System Map and freight mobility projects have been deemed the top priority throughout the region and the state as critical to economic recovery and vitality; and

WHEREAS, Kinsman Road from Barber Street to Boeckman Road is located in an industrial area and is a key project to allow development of 175 vacant industrial acres in south Wilsonville; and

WHEREAS, Kinsman Road is located adjacent to the Western Pacific Railroad; and

WHEREAS, Kinsman Road would provide necessary off-site access to support the Wilsonville Commuter Rail Station and co-located SMART Multi-modal Transit Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville has identified substantial matching funds for the Kinsman Road Extension Project

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Based on the findings recited above, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville does hereby declare strong support for the inclusion of the Kinsman Road Extension Project in to the 2008-09 Transportation Priority Program (MTIP) to receive \$1.4 million from these funds for the design, right of way acquisition and construction of this project, estimated to cost \$4.2 million.

This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a special public meeting on this 24th day of May 2004, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder\this date.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

ATTEST2

Starla J. Schur, CMC, Deputy City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Lehan YES
Council President Kirk YES
Councilor Holt YES
Councilor Scott-Tabb YES
Councilor Knapp YES